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LOK SABHA
Friday, Mav 28, 1971|Jyarstha 7,
1893 (Saka)

The Lok Sabha met at Lleven of the Clock
[MR. SPEAKER it the Chair]

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS
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SHRI S. M. KRISHNA : Is it not a fact that the strike and go-slow attitude and the subsequent lock-out werc largely due to the controversy that was raised about Avro 7487 Has a decision been taken about the air-worthiness of Avro or safety of Avro ? Secondly, what exactly is the load that Avros are carrying now ? The stipulated load that an Avro is capable of carrying is 44,500 1bs.

MR, SPEAKER :
about lock-outs.

The Qquestion is

SHRI S. M. KRISHNA : The whole controversy was around Avro 748, What is the load that Avros are carrying ?

DR KARAN SINGH: 1 think the hon, Member is not correct when he says that the lock-out was connected directly with the Avros. ThiS lock-out was the result the of action which the IATA took, not thepilots ; that wasan earlier situation which developed, if you will remember, towards the end of December. Then 1 may say that we bave set up a committee to look very carefully into the airworthiness of the Avros and that committee’s work s proceeding. We expect a report within the next two months or 30. After that report i received we will very carefully look into the recommendations apd if any~
t:inu is necesgary to be dome we will do that,

SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA : The bon.
Minister hus just now reminded us that this Jock.out did not srise out of any dispute with the pilots. During the period of the lock-out certain skeleton services were operated, or tried to be operated. 1 want to know from him whether itisa fact or not that these skeleton services were operated by the executive pilots, who altogether probably number only IS or so in the Indian Airlines, whereas the regular pilots, the Commercial Pilots” Association, have issued a statement saying that since this dispute was not with them they were prepared to offer their services to run the skeleton services in the interests of the public. When there was no dispute with these pilots, why were they not permitted to operate the skeleton service and why only the executive pilots weie utilized ?

DR. KARAN SINGH : Befote I answer the question 1 must say that although the pilots were not directly concerned with this, there was a dispute earlier and it was a continuing dispute resulting from the December situation. But the hon, Member’s point is quite simple. When a lock-out is declared, you Jlock-out the entire staff, It is not possible to lock.out selectively that you lock-out the air hostesses and leave out the pilots. When you lock out the entire staff are covered by that lock-out. But the executive pilots, being employees of the management, are not effected by the lock.out, Therefore, the only pilots we could possibly use were the executive pilots.

SHRT SOMNATH CHATTERJEE : The hon. Minister bas stated that a committee has been set up for the purpose of going into the question of organisation of the Indian Airlines, Wilt that committes go into the dquestion of the feasibility of adopting a policy of workers® participation in the management so that in future the differences between the management and the employees can bs narrowed down ?

DR. KARAN SINGH: The Com®
mittee, will rrecommend specislly with regatd to the personnel policy. That can certainly include workers' participation. But I may mention that the broader question of workers® participation in the public Sector undertakings is separately under the active consideration of the Government,

Development of Kovalam Beach
In Kerala as a Major
Tourist Centre

%122, SHRIMATI BHARGAVI
TITANKAPPAN : Will the Minister of TOURISM AND CIVIL  AVIATION

(PARYATAN AUR NAGAR VIMANAN
MANTRI1) be pleased to state :

{u) the progress made in regard to the development of Kovalam beach in Kerala at a major tourist centre ;

(b) the estimated cost of the Kovalam project ;

(¢) the expenditure incurred so far;
and

(d) how long it will take to complete the project ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION
(PARYATAN AUR NAGAR VIMANAN
MANTRALAYA MEN RAJYA MANTR1)
(DR. SAROJINI MAHISHI) : (a) The plans of the cottages, the beach service centre and the hotel have heen approved, and construction work with commence shortly.

(b) The total estimated cost of the project is Rs, 221.58 lakhs,

{c) An expenditure of Rs. 16.25 lakhs bas been incurred 50 far,

(d) 1t is hoped to complete the project during the Fourih Plan period.

SHRIMAT] BHARGAVI THANKAP.

PAN

¢

I would lks to know from the
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hon, Minister whether the Government have under consideration & proposal to extend the line of Boeing service wupto Trivandrum which will pave the way for autragtion of foreign tourists and can thus earn foreign exchange. Secondly, 1 would like to know whether the Government have any proposal for the development of other tourist centres in Karala and, if so, the details thereof,

DR, SAROJINI MAHISHI: As regards the first question, the services of Boeing are going to be extended to Trivandrum by 15th October. As regards the second question, there are a number of projects which have been taken up by the Central Government, A number of improvements and expansion accommo~
dation have taken place at Aranga Niwas at Thekkady and also at Muskat Hotel.
A Youth Hoste! is going to be constructed at Trivandrum soon, A jetty construction was rlso financed in Kerala ; celebrations of Onam festival was subsidised.

Life Insurance Corporation’s Investment in Public and Private Sector

*123. SHRI 8. R, DAMANTI : will
the Minister of FINANCE (VIITA
MANTRI) be pleased 1o state :

(s) the policy followed by the Ii »
Insurance Corporation for investmeat n the public sector and private sector industrial undertakings ; and

(b) the amounts invested so fur in each sector. and the yields on such invest. ments ?

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE
(VITTA MANTRI) (SHRI YESHWANT-
RAO CHAVAN) : (s) and.{b). A -stute~

ment giving the Information asked, for i laid on the Table of the Houss, . P

